The DBE and AfriForum argued strongly on, and the Judge raised the question about, whether South
Africans have sufficient access to communications that would allow them to access results
electronically e.g. by SMS or online. In my view, the argument or concerns on this aspect are not a
factor. Research done in early 2024 shows that 195% (yes, that is correct, one hundred and ninety
five percent, i.e. almost two phones for each person) of South Africans had active mobile phones.
99.9% of South Africa’s geographic area is covered by 3G cellphone signals. Further, 75% of South
Africa’s population were internet users and 75% of households had internet access.